



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TILE SHOP HOLDINGS, INC.
LITIGATION

Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0892-SG

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPLICATION FOR
APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND EXPENSES, AND PLAINTIFFS' INCENTIVE AWARDS**

YOU ARE IN POSSESSION OF A DOCUMENT FILED IN
THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE THAT IS CONFIDENTIAL
AND FILED UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

 A. The Go Dark Scheme8

 B. Plaintiffs Commence this Action and Obtain the TRO10

 C. Plaintiffs Develop An Extensive Expedited Discovery
 Record and Defendants Consent to Continuing the TRO.....11

 D. Plaintiffs Engage in Extensive Trial Discovery and
 Uncover the Broker Tapes18

 E. The Parties Engage in Court of Chancery Mediation and
 Settle on the Eve of Trial19

ARGUMENT23

 I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT AS
 FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....23

 A. Delaware Favors Representative Action Settlements.....23

 B. Plaintiffs Achieved Significant Benefits for the Class and
 the Company.....25

 i. The Significant Benefits Achieved for the Class25

 ii. The Significant Benefits Achieved for the
 Company28

 C. Analysis of the Strength of the Claims.....32

 D. Arm’s-Length Negotiation, Mediator’s Recommendation,
 and Experience of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Favor Approval.....37

 II. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE39

 A. Plaintiffs Satisfy Court of Chancery Rule 23(a).....40

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| i. | Numerosity | 40 |
| ii. | Commonality | 40 |
| iii. | Typicality | 41 |
| iv. | Adequacy | 42 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Satisfy Court of Chancery Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2) | 43 |
| C. | The Remaining Requirements of Rule 23 Are Satisfied | 44 |
| III. | PLAINTIFFS’ FEE APPLICATIONS SHOULD BE GRANTED | 44 |
| A. | The Benefits Achieved Support the Derivative Fee Request | 46 |
| B. | The Benefits Achieved Support the Class Fee Request | 50 |
| C. | The Other <i>Sugarland</i> Factors Also Support the Derivative and Class Fee Requests | 52 |
| i. | The Contingency Nature of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee and Expense Awards | 52 |
| ii. | The Significant Efforts of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support the Requested Fee Awards | 54 |
| iii. | The Complexity of the Litigation | 56 |
| iv. | Standing and Ability of Counsel | 57 |
| D. | The Expense Reimbursement Request Is More Than Reasonable Given The Circumstances of This Case | 58 |
| IV. | A \$25,000 INCENTIVE FEE AWARD TO EACH PLAINTIFF IS APPROPRIATE | 60 |
| | CONCLUSION | 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015) | 38, 52, 53, 56 |
| <i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) | 45, 57 |
| <i>In re AXA Fin., Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002) | 41 |
| <i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) | 24, 28 |
| <i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2573881 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2010) | 50 |
| <i>Berger v. Scharf</i> , 2006 WL 825171 (N.Y. Sup. March 29, 2006) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Berger v. Spring P'rs, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 WL 2807415 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2005) | 34 |
| <i>In re Berkshire Realty Co. Inv. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 5367910 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2004) | 51 |
| <i>In re Bershire Realty Co. Inv. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 5174889 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2004) | 51 |
| <i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16281-CC (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2002) | 51 |
| <i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012) | 43 |
| <i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 2842185 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2017) | 60 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)..... | 52 |
| <i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 9 A.3d 475 (Del. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re CytRx Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig. II</i> , C.A. No. 11800-VCMR (May 17, 2018)..... | 60 |
| <i>Dargon v. Perelman</i> , C.A. No. 15101-VCL (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 1997) | 56 |
| <i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011) | 54, 57 |
| <i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1992) | 52 |
| <i>In re Dunkin’ Donuts S’holder Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)..... | 61 |
| <i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 1991 WL 244230 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1991)..... | 40 |
| <i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 564 A.2d 670 (Del. Ch. 1989) | 42 |
| <i>In re Emerson Radio S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011) | 50 |
| <i>Forsta AP-Fonden v. News Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 7580-CS (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2013) | 53 |
| <i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1655538 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2012) | 23, 24, 53, 59 |
| <i>In re Fox Entm’t Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 1033-N (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2005) | 56 |
| <i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007)..... | 45, 56 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Freeport McMoran Sulphur Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16729-VCN (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2006)..... | 51, 59 |
| <i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2009 WL 1743760 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2009) | 50 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Nozko</i> , 1994 WL 413299 (Del. Ch. July 27, 1994) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Handy & Harman, Ltd. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0882-TMR (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2019) | 59, 60 |
| <i>In re Home Shopping Network, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 12868-CC (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 1995)..... | 51 |
| <i>In re J. Crew Grp., Inc. S’holders’ Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6043-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2011)..... | 53 |
| <i>In re Jefferies Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3540662 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2015) | 56 |
| <i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991)..... | 28 |
| <i>La. Muni. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Fertitta</i> , 2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2009) | 35 |
| <i>Leon N. Weiner & Assocs., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 623 A.2d 1085 (Del. 1993)..... | 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>In re MAXXAM, Inc.</i> , 659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995) | 28 |
| <i>Mills Acq. Co. v. MacMillian, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)..... | 35 |
| <i>Minneapolis Firefighters’ Relief Assoc. v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 2996-CC (Del. Ch.)..... | 23, 47 |
| <i>MM Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)..... | 35 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mudrick Capital Mgmt. v. Globalstar, Inc.</i> , C.A. 2018-0699-TMR (Del. Ch.) | 23, 46, 56 |
| <i>In re NCS Healthcare, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384633 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2003) | 56 |
| <i>Nottingham P’rs v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)..... | 41, 43 |
| <i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2002 WL 385553 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2002)..... | 42 |
| <i>In re Orchard Enters. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)..... | 60 |
| <i>Parker v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 75 A.2d 225 (Del. Ch. 1950) | 39 |
| <i>In re Plains Res. Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005)..... | 52 |
| <i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 211 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019)..... | 36 |
| <i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)..... | 24, 38 |
| <i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re Rural/Metro S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6350-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2013) | 59 |
| <i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 10697-VCS (Sept. 26, 2018)..... | 59, 60 |
| <i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) | 45 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A. 2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000) | 45 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Nu-West Industries, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1478536 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2000)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re Starz S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 12584-VCG (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018) | 50 |
| <i>Sugarland Industries v. Thomas</i> . 420 A. 2d 142 (Del. 1980)..... | 44, 45 |
| <i>In re Talley Indus., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 191939 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998)..... | 42 |
| <i>In re TD Banknorth S’holders Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 2897102 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2008) | 43 |
| <i>In re Telecorp. PCS, Inc. S’holder Litig</i> , C.A. No. 19260-VCS (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2003)..... | 51 |
| <i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)..... | 34 |
| <i>Williams v. Ji</i> , C.A. No. 12729-VCMR (Del. Ch.) | 23, 47 |
| <i>In re Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 154380 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2009) | 41 |
| <i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 20378 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 1991)..... | 41 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Michael J. De La Merced, <i>A Rare Peek Into How Wachtell Bills</i> , The New York Times (Jan. 9, 2015) | 54 |
| Court of Chancery Rule 23(a) | 40 |
| Sara Randazzo & Jacqueline Palank, <i>Legal Fees Cross New Mark: \$1,500 An Hour</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 9, 2016)..... | 56 |
